

No. 22-842

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA VULLO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY CENTER  
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

Douglas N. Letter  
Shira Lauren Feldman  
Joshua Scharff  
BRADY CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
840 First Street NE  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20002

Timothy C. Hester  
*Counsel of Record*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
thester@cov.com  
(202) 662-5324

Priya S. Leeds  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street  
Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Superintendent’s Guidance Stated an Established General Principle and Was Therefore Not “Coercive.” .....	3
A. Banks and Insurers Are Required by Their Regulators to Manage Reputational Risk.....	4
B. Banks Are Often Expected to Manage Reputational Risk by Considering the Reputation of Individual Clients.....	7
C. Across the Economy, Businesses Take Account of Reputational Risk in Structuring Their Operations. ....	11
1. Reputational Risk Is an Important Business Consideration.....	11
2. Businesses Often Make Decisions Based on Concerns Over Reputational Risk.....	13

II. Circumstances Unrelated to Any Regulatory Guidance Could Explain Decisions by Banks and Insurers to Sever Ties with the NRA.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2, 17, 22, 23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	3
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 .....	5
 <b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R.	
§ 1.5(a) .....	6
§ 21.21(c)(2) .....	8
§ 41.90.....	9
§ 222.90.....	9
§ 334.90.....	9
§ 702.304(a)(1) .....	6
§ 702.304(b)(2) .....	6
§ 717.90.....	9
 12 C.F.R. pt. 30, App. D	
§ II.A .....	5
§ II.B .....	5

## Administrative Decisions & Guidance

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Commercial Bank Examination Manual</i> § 4012.1 (Oct. 2023) .....	4
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>Annual Report</i> (2020) .....	5
<i>In re City Nat'l Bank</i> , Enft Action No. 2005-16, 2005 WL 3967711 (O.C.C. Feb. 23, 2005) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Merchants Bank of Cal., N.A.</i> , Enft Action No. 2014-84, 2014 WL 12834080 (O.C.C. June 26, 2014) .....	10
<i>In re Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , Enft Action No. 2008-27, 2008 WL 7087237 (O.C.C. Apr. 24, 2008) .....	8
Letter from Nat'l Credit Union Admin. to Fed. Credit Union Officials re Risk-Focused Examination Program (May 2002) .....	5
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Financial</i> <i>Condition Examiners Handbook</i> (2023) .....	7
News Release, U.S. Dep't of Treas., Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Categories of Risk (Jan. 4, 1996) .....	5
Off. of Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Examination</i> <i>Process, Bank Supervision Process,</i> <i>Version 1.1</i> (last updated Sept. 2019) .....	6

Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Examination Process, Large Bank Supervision, Version 1.2</i> (last updated Mar. 2022) .....	6, 7
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Examination Process, Community Bank Supervision, Version 1.1</i> (last updated Sept. 2019) .....	6, 7
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Safety and Soundness, Corporate and Risk Governance, Version 2.0</i> (last updated July 2019) .....	4
Remarks of Eugene A. Ludwig, Comptroller of the Currency, on Supervision by Risk, 14 OCC Q.J. 49, 1995 WL 786812 (Sept. 26, 1995) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charlotte Alter, <i>The School Shooting Generation Has Had Enough</i> , Time (Mar. 22, 2018) .....	19
Suzanne Barlyn, <i>Insurer Chubb Says Will Stop Underwriting NRA Insurance for Gun Owners</i> , Reuters (Feb. 23, 2018) .....	18
Jeremy Barr, <i>'Tucker Carlson Tonight' Loses at Least 26 Advertisers After Immigration Comment</i> , Hollywood Reporter (Dec. 17, 2018) .....	15, 16

David Bauder, <i>Don Lemon Fired from CNN After Divisive Morning Show Run</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 24, 2023) .....	17
John Breech, <i>Broncos' Marshall Dumped by Sponsor After Protesting During National Anthem</i> , CBS Sports (Sept. 9, 2016) .....	16
Oliver Darcy, <i>CNN Severs Ties with Liberal Pundit Marc Lamont Hill After His Controversial Remarks on Israel</i> , CNN (Nov. 30, 2018) .....	17
Paul Davidson, <i>NRA-Branded Visa Card Dropped by First National Bank of Omaha</i> , USA Today (Feb. 22, 2018).....	22
Robert G. Eccles et al., <i>Reputation and Its Risks</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Feb. 2007).....	11, 12, 13
Marc Fisher, <i>Why the NRA Doesn't Much Care If Businesses Spurn Them</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 2, 2018).....	21
Jacey Fortin, <i>A List of Companies Cutting Ties with the NRA</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 24, 2018).....	22
Nadine Gatzert et al., <i>Assessing the Risks of Insuring Reputation Risk</i> , 83 J. Risk & Ins. 641 (2016).....	13
<i>Gun Laws, Feb 2018</i> , Marist Nat'l Poll (Feb. 23, 2018) .....	20

Tiffany Hsu, <i>Big and Small, N.R.A. Boycott Efforts Come Together in Gun Debate</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 27, 2018) .....	20
Aric Jenkins, <i>Delta Just Doubled Down on Its Decision to Cut Ties with the NRA</i> , Time (Mar. 2, 2018).....	21
Nir Kossovsky, <i>How Risk Managers Can Take Charge of Reputation Risk</i> , Risk Mgmt. Mag. (Sept. 30, 2019) .....	12
Cristiano Lima, <i>Companies Pull Ads from Fox's Ingraham After Her Jab at Parkland Student</i> , Politico (Mar. 29, 2018).....	15
Ryan Mac et al., <i>Advertisers Flee X as Outcry Over Musk's Endorsement of Antisemitic Post Grows</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 17, 2023) .....	14
Emily Mason, <i>FTX.US Accounting Firm Armanino Ends Crypto Audit Practice</i> , Forbes (Dec. 15, 2022).....	14
<i>Mass Killings in America, 2006-Present</i> , Associated Press.....	18
Dan Milmo & Alex Hern, <i>Binance Auditor Withdraws from Working with Crypto Company</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 16, 2022) <a href="https://perma.cc/8TZX-XK7W">https://perma.cc/8TZX-XK7W</a> .....	13
<i>Our Brands</i> , Vista Outdoors (archived Feb. 27, 2024) .....	21



Samantha Raphelson & Emma Bowman, <i>Hundreds of Thousands March for Gun Control Across the U.S.</i> , NPR (Mar. 24, 2018) .....	19
Emily Shapiro et al., <i>Parkland School Shooting 6 Years Later: Remembering The 17 Victims</i> , ABC News (Feb 14, 2024).....	18
Steven Shepard, <i>Gun Control Support Surges in Polls</i> , Politico (Feb. 28, 2018).....	20
Emily Shugerman, <i>All of the Advertisers That Have Dropped Laura Ingraham’s Fox News Show Since She Mocked Parkland School Shooting Survivor</i> , The Independent (Mar. 30, 2018).....	15
Patrice Taddonio, <i>How a Group of High- School Students Put the NRA in the Hot Seat</i> , PBS (Mar. 24, 2020).....	20
Trisha Thadani et al., <i>Disney, Comcast, Lionsgate Pull Ads from X Over Antisemitic Posts</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 17, 2023) .....	14
<i>Third-Party Risk Is Becoming a First Priority Challenge</i> , Deloitte (archived Feb. 27, 2024) .....	13
Jordan Valinsky, <i>Adidas Says Dropping Kanye West Could Cost It More Than \$1 Billion in Sales</i> , CNN (Feb 10, 2023) .....	16

Jonathan Vanian, <i>Apple, Disney, Other Media Companies Pause Advertising on X After Elon Musk Boosted Antisemitic Tweet</i> , CNBC (Nov. 17, 2023) .....	14
Andrew Wong, <i>The NRA Faces a New Kind of Opponent: Kids Who Understand Social Media</i> , CNBC (Mar. 5, 2018).....	21
Vivian Yee & Alan Blinder, <i>National School Walkout: Thousands Protest Against Gun Violence Across the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 14, 2018) .....	19
Xiaoqian Zhu et al., <i>What Drives Reputational Risk? Evidence from Textual Risk Disclosures in Financial Statements</i> , 9(1) Human. & Soc. Sci. Commc'ns (2022) .....	12
